
Stanislaus State (15-15, 6-7 CCAA) -vs- Cal State San Marcos (18-6, 5-4 CCAA)
3/27/2026 at San Marcos, Calif. (Dennis A. Pugh Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: WENDLER, PJ (6-0)
Loss: BALENTINE, Austin (5-3)
HBP: BALENTINE, Austin, PACHECO, Cole
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: James Smith First: Tim O'Day (CC) Third Base: Dale Gardner 
Start: 3 PM   Time: 3:01   Attendance: 105   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Stanislaus State 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 4 7 0
Cal State San Marcos 3 0 1 0 1 3 4 1 X 13 20 1

Stanislaus State 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
CRUDO, Tyler ss 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
    SARGENT, Austin ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
CARTER, AJ cf 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
    HANCOCK, Eli ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
LEWIS, Zach 2b 4 0 3 0 0 0 1
ORTIZ, Chris 1b 3 0 0 1 0 0 3
MORRIS, Bradley lf 3 1 1 1 1 1 1
KELLEY, Mason rf 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
WILSON, Chase dh 4 0 0 0 0 4 0
PEREZ, Eric c 3 1 0 0 1 0 2
FANCONI, Evan 3b 3 1 1 2 0 2 0
    QUITNO, Kadon ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
BALENTINE, Austin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    LUNA, Herman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    PACHECO, Cole p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    VICTORAVICH, AJ p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 4 7 4 4 9 7

2B: LEWIS, Zach (2)
HR: MORRIS, Bradley (1); FANCONI, Evan (1)
SF: ORTIZ, Chris (1)
SB: CARTER, AJ (1); LEWIS, Zach (1)
DP: 1

Cal State San Marcos 13

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
KING, Canon rf 4 1 2 1 2 1 0
EMBLETON, Jacob cf 5 2 1 0 1 1 3
ESPINOZA, Stephen ss 4 4 3 1 2 0 1
SAMAYOA, Zech dh 5 2 3 2 0 1 2
TAMPOYA, Christopher 3b 4 2 4 3 0 0 0
HELFRICK, Leighton lf 4 1 2 3 0 1 0
WEBER, Michael 1b 5 0 2 1 0 0 1
GRAY, Mikey 2b 5 0 1 2 0 0 4
SHOR, Max c 3 1 2 0 0 0 0
WENDLER, PJ p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    MORGAN, Trevor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    ALI, Mason p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 13 20 13 5 4 11

2B: ESPINOZA, Stephen (1); SAMAYOA, Zech (1); SHOR, Max (1)
3B: SAMAYOA, Zech (1)
SF: TAMPOYA, Christopher (1); HELFRICK, Leighton (1)
SB: TAMPOYA, Christopher (1)
CS: GRAY, Mikey (1); SHOR, Max (1)
HBP: SHOR, Max (2)
E: TAMPOYA, Christopher (1)
DP: 1

Stanislaus State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
BALENTINE, Austin (L, 5-3) 5.0 10 5 5 4 4 1 0 1 0 24 29 4 6 109
LUNA, Herman 1.0 4 3 3 0 0 1 1 0 0 5 6 1 1 19
PACHECO, Cole 0.1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 8
VICTORAVICH, AJ 1.2 6 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 11 3 2 33
Totals 20 13 13 5 4 2 1 2 0 39 48 8 9 169

Cal State San Marcos IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
WENDLER, PJ (W, 6-0) 6.0 4 1 1 3 6 1 0 0 0 22 25 6 5 96
MORGAN, Trevor 1.0 3 3 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 5 7 1 0 29
ALI, Mason 2.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 6 5 0 19
Totals 7 4 4 4 9 1 0 0 0 33 38 12 5 144



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Stanislaus State - Top of 1st STA CSU
CRUDO grounded out to ss (3-2 KBBBF). 0 0
CARTER struck out swinging (3-2 BBSBFS). 0 0
LEWIS doubled to right center (0-1 F). 0 0
ORTIZ grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 0 0

Cal State San Marcos - Bottom of 1st STA CSU
KING struck out looking (3-2 BBKKBK). 0 0
EMBLETON walked (3-2 BBKBKB). 0 0
EMBLETON advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
ESPINOZA, S. walked (3-2 BSSBFBB). 0 0
SAMAYOA flied out to rf (0-2 KS); EMBLETON advanced to third. 0 0
TAMPOYA singled to left field, RBI (0-0); ESPINOZA, S. advanced to third; EMBLETON scored. 0 1
TAMPOYA stole second. 0 1
HELFRICK singled up the middle, 2 RBI (1-2 SBSF); TAMPOYA scored; ESPINOZA, S. scored. 0 3
WEBER singled to left field (2-1 KBB); HELFRICK advanced to second. 0 3
GRAY, M. reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 SB); WEBER out at second ss to 2b. 0 3

Stanislaus State - Top of 2nd STA CSU
MORRIS flied out to rf (1-0 B). 0 3
KELLEY singled to right field (1-2 KKBF). 0 3
WILSON struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 0 3
PEREZ flied out to lf (1-2 BSKF). 0 3

Cal State San Marcos - Bottom of 2nd STA CSU
SHOR singled to center field (0-0). 0 3
KING grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-1 BF); SHOR out on the play, interference. 0 3
EMBLETON grounded out to ss (3-2 BFBKBF). 0 3

Stanislaus State - Top of 3rd STA CSU
FANCONI struck out looking (2-2 FFFBBK). 0 3
CRUDO grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 3
CARTER walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 0 3
LEWIS singled to pitcher (2-2 KKBB); CARTER advanced to second. 0 3
LEWIS stole second; CARTER stole third. 0 3
ORTIZ flied out to lf (2-2 SBFFB). 0 3

Cal State San Marcos - Bottom of 3rd STA CSU
ESPINOZA, S. walked (3-2 KFBBBB). 0 3
SAMAYOA singled to shortstop (0-0); ESPINOZA, S. advanced to second. 0 3
TAMPOYA singled to first base, bunt (1-1 BF); SAMAYOA advanced to second; ESPINOZA, S. advanced to
third. 0 3
HELFRICK struck out looking (2-2 BFSBK). 0 3
WEBER reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-1 F); TAMPOYA out at second ss to 2b; SAMAYOA advanced to
third; ESPINOZA, S. scored. 0 4
GRAY, M. flied out to cf (3-1 BKBB). 0 4

Stanislaus State - Top of 4th STA CSU
MORRIS walked (3-2 BFFBBFB). 0 4
KELLEY reached on an error by 3b (0-1 K); MORRIS advanced to second. 0 4
WILSON struck out swinging (1-2 BFFS); KELLEY advanced to second on a wild pitch; MORRIS advanced to
third on a wild pitch. 0 4



PEREZ hit into double play 3b unassisted (0-1 K); KELLEY out on the play. 0 4
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Cal State San Marcos - Bottom of 4th STA CSU
SHOR flied out to rf (2-2 KBBKFF). 0 4
KING walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 4
EMBLETON struck out swinging (2-2 FBBKS). 0 4
ESPINOZA, S. singled through the left side (0-1 S); KING advanced to second. 0 4
SAMAYOA struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 0 4

Stanislaus State - Top of 5th STA CSU
FANCONI struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 BBKFFS). 0 4
CRUDO walked (3-2 BBKKBFFB). 0 4
CARTER popped up to ss (0-0). 0 4
LEWIS grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 0 4

Cal State San Marcos - Bottom of 5th STA CSU
TAMPOYA singled to center field (2-1 KBB). 0 4
HELFRICK grounded out to 1b unassisted, bunt (1-1 FB); TAMPOYA advanced to second. 0 4
WEBER fouled out to 3b (0-0). 0 4
GRAY, M. singled up the middle, RBI (1-2 BKF); TAMPOYA scored. 0 5
SHOR hit by pitch (0-1 K); GRAY, M. advanced to second. 0 5
KING singled to first base, bunt (0-1 K); SHOR advanced to second; GRAY, M. advanced to third. 0 5
EMBLETON grounded out to 3b (1-2 KBK). 0 5

Stanislaus State - Top of 6th STA CSU
ORTIZ flied out to rf (0-0). 0 5
MORRIS homered to left field, RBI (0-2 KK). 1 5
KELLEY flied out to cf (0-0). 1 5
WILSON struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 1 5

Cal State San Marcos - Bottom of 6th STA CSU
LUNA to p for BALENTINE. 1 5
ESPINOZA, S. doubled down the lf line (1-0 B). 1 5
ESPINOZA, S. advanced to third on a wild pitch. 1 5
SAMAYOA tripled to right center, RBI (2-2 BFBF); ESPINOZA, S. scored. 1 6
TAMPOYA flied out to lf, SF, RBI (0-0); SAMAYOA scored. 1 7
HELFRICK singled through the left side (2-1 SBB). 1 7
HELFRICK advanced to second on a balk. 1 7
WEBER singled to right center (0-1 S); HELFRICK advanced to third. 1 7
GRAY, M. reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (1-0 B); WEBER out at second 1b to ss; HELFRICK scored. 1 8
GRAY, M. out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 8

Stanislaus State - Top of 7th STA CSU
MORGAN to p for WENDLER. 1 8
PEREZ walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 8
FANCONI homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-2 KKB); PEREZ scored. 3 8
CRUDO struck out swinging (2-2 KBKBFFFFS). 3 8
CARTER singled to left field (1-1 BS). 3 8
LEWIS doubled to right center (2-0 BB); CARTER advanced to third. 3 8
ORTIZ flied out to cf, SF, RBI (1-0 B); CARTER scored. 4 8
MORRIS struck out swinging (0-2 FSFS). 4 8

Cal State San Marcos - Bottom of 7th STA CSU



PACHECO to p for LUNA. 4 8
SHOR hit by pitch (1-1 BK). 4 8
SHOR out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 4 8
KING walked (3-1 BFBBB). 4 8
VICTORAVICH to p for PACHECO. 4 8
EMBLETON singled up the middle (0-0); KING advanced to second. 4 8
ESPINOZA, S. singled through the left side, RBI (1-0 B); EMBLETON advanced to second; KING scored. 4 9
SAMAYOA doubled to right field, RBI (0-0); ESPINOZA, S. advanced to third; EMBLETON scored. 4 10
TAMPOYA singled to third base, RBI (1-1 BS); SAMAYOA advanced to third; ESPINOZA, S. scored. 4 11
HELFRICK flied out to rf, SF, RBI (1-2 KFB); SAMAYOA scored. 4 12
WEBER grounded out to 3b (2-1 BKB). 4 12

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Stanislaus State - Top of 8th STA CSU
ALI to p for MORGAN. 4 12
KELLEY flied out to cf (0-0). 4 12
WILSON struck out looking (2-2 BFSBK). 4 12
PEREZ popped up to 1b (1-1 BF). 4 12

Cal State San Marcos - Bottom of 8th STA CSU
GRAY, M. flied out to rf (0-1 K). 4 12
SHOR doubled to left field (2-0 BB). 4 12
KING singled up the middle, RBI (2-1 BBK); SHOR scored. 4 13
EMBLETON popped up to 2b (2-2 BSFB). 4 13
ESPINOZA, S. reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 FBB); KING out at second 2b unassisted. 4 13

Stanislaus State - Top of 9th STA CSU
QUITNO pinch hit for FANCONI. 4 13
QUITNO fouled out to p (1-1 BS). 4 13
SARGENT pinch hit for CRUDO. 4 13
SARGENT flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 4 13
HANCOCK pinch hit for CARTER. 4 13
HANCOCK flied out to rf (2-1 BBK). 4 13

Cal State San Marcos - Bottom of 9th STA CSU


